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Attention — A lire avant utilisation Atencion’ lea este manual antes de utilizar el producto.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, ne monter le porte-skis qu'aprés avoir lu  Por motivos de lea las sigui antes de montar el
attentivement les recommandations suivantes. porta-esquls.

= Ce porte-: slosaétéconcupmrtranspm1 |paire de skis de ou g, o " " rAra

d%leond avacunoads maxi de 9. " - preph s s sl s o odefondo
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2 F“go;.?msie:ge&nnquem&naaur barres de section 4.5 x om. o A SR D A

* Fairg & ne pas abimer les porte skis (chocs, etc...) et de veiller  un  File de forma segura y comecta la carga.

bon entretien des Procure no dafiar el porta-esquis etc)y g4 las bamas en buen estado.

barres.

+ En cas de chute accidentelle du porte-skis vérifier les éventuels dégéts.
= Nettoyer et sécher les surfaces en contact avec les barres avant montage.
* L'arrimage avec des liens élastiques (sandow, tendeurs, etc...) est interdit;
sangles conseiliées.
* N'intercaler aucune gamniture supplémentaire (cacutchouc, plaskidue ou autre)
entre la patte de fixation et la bame , la bonne tenue des porte skis ne serait
plus assurée,
* Respecter la charge maximum ad r le
» | es dispositifs de fixation doivent &tre serrés conactﬁmant El vérifides
éEL.iersrmnt au cours du trajet.

‘application du porte-skis sur le toit modifie les conditions de conduite et
augmente la consommation du véhicule. Conduire prudemment et 4 vitesse
réduite et éviter les accélérations et les coups de frein brusques, etc.. En cas

plus
* Important : Suivre correctement les instructions de montage et d Utilisation.

-Le magnétique ne doit étre laissé sur le toit de la voiture

le temps nécessaire au tran: . Nous conseillons, si votre mhlcula est garé
dansunena'oit gandé erleponesldsdutonetdelera.nger
coffre. Cette opération extr rapide est une meilleure protection mntre

= Avant de commencer un voyage,
ne puisse toucher le toit du vehicul
sur le porte-skis, de réduire au maximum I'encombrement des skis.

pendant le voy: contréler souvent la position et la fixation des slus
;ﬁourlimﬂerles duvmlsulepma—slq metire les tBles des skis toujours

* Pour réduire la consommation, le porte skis doit étre retiré aprés usage.
= | est important de conserver ces instructions de montage pour les futures
utilisations du porte-skis.

Le non respect de cette notice d'utilisation dégage la responsabilité du
constructeur.

contrBler toujours qu'aucune partie des skis
Nous

INSTALLATION

lé!JMaZ le bloc porte-skis (1) et I'étrier de fixation (2) sur la barre de la galeria

{

Fixez les vis comme l'inique la figure, Placez les skis (4) et bloquezlesavec la
herez au levier de fixation

ceinture en caoutchouc (5) que Vous accroc [6). Avec
outille convenable, serrer les écrous avec une force pareille 4 Nm.

IT -
Attenzione - Leggere queste istruzioni prima dellulilizzo.

le seguent

Per ragioni di sicurezza, leggere
montare il portasci.

i pima di

‘Questo portasci & stalo progettato per il trasporto di 1 paio di sd, di discesa o di fondo, con
un peso iolake massimo di 7 kg,

Questo portasci pud utilizzato
cm

Fissare il carico in modo sicuro e cometio,
Fare atlenzione a non danneggiare il portasci (url, ecc) e provvedere alla cometta
manuienzione delle barre.

In caso di caduta accidentale, accertarsi che il portasci non abbia riportato danni.

Pulire e asciugare e superfici a contatio con le bare prima del montaggio.
Epn:i:ik:ﬂﬁssaggiuoonelﬁd{smdo« tirarti elastici, ecc.), si consiglia invece luso di

barre con una sezione di4 5x 28

Nmmrlermnrrmﬂe{m plastica o altro) tra |a staffa di attacco e la bama; in
caso contrano poliebbe non essere pi garantta |a buona tenuta del poras.

] ) dal veicolo,
| dispositivi di fissaggio vanno stretti comettamente & controliati regolarmente durante il
fragitto.

|

La p i sul teti ifica k i di guida e
mmﬂmﬂ%emmeammmmg
frenate brusche. | difficii come raffiche di
vento, pioggia, manto stradale dessestato, incrocio con camion, ridurre uleriomments la
velocita e guidare in modo ancora pill prudente.

Importante: seguine comettamente le istruzioni di montaggio e di utiizzo.

Lasciare il portasci sul tetto dellaulo solo per | tempo necessario al trasporio. Se s
parcheggia in un luogo non custedio, ammmﬂeimwmeam
nel baule. Questa contro i furti,
Wmﬁmimqmmmmmmiwmml
tetio del veicolo. Si consighia di nidume al minimo lingombro, posizionando gl sci ben
aderenti gli uni agli altri, prima di fissarii sul portasci. Durante il ragitio, conircllare spesso B
|posizione e il fissaggio degli sci.

Per limitare le sollecitazioni del vento sul portasd, orientane sempre fa punta degli sci verso
il retro ded veicolo.

Peer ridurre i consurmi dellauto, Amuovere il portasd dopo lNuso.

& importante conservae queste istruzioni di montaggio in modo da potere consultare la
volta successiva che lo si deve installare sul veicolo.

I deciina ogni
fomite.

in caso di i delle istruzioni di utiizzo

INSTALLAZIONE

Montare il blocco portasc (1) e la staffa di fissaggio (2) sulla barra (3),

Fissare a vite come indicato in figura. Posizionare gl sci (4) e bloccarli con la cinghia in
gomma (5) che andra quindi agganciata alla leva di fissaggio (6). Utilizzando altrezzi adati
alluso, stringere i dadi applicando una forza identica di 4 Nm.

Made in Italy
Fabricado en Italia

Enmmdewldaawdmdﬁmewm- P que no hay itado dafiado.
Limple y seque las superfices en contacto con las bamas antes del montaje.

No utiice madios elasticos (sandow, tensores, elc ) para | sujecidn; se recomienda utizar
COMmeas.

No intercale ningln elemento adicional (gomas, plasticos u olros) entre el estribo de fjacion y
la bama, ya que ello reduce la comecta sujecion del porta-esquis.

méndma admisible por el vehiculo.

& consumo del vehiculo. Conduzca con

mmmmmmmmw paso de vehiculos pesados, reduzca
hch\rlarrﬂs"' locidad v

las i i de montak

Epmemuiamdebedeﬂwmdmdamubmwwmmd

transporte. Si su vehiculo estd estacionado en un lugar no vigilado, recomendamos retirar el

porta-esquis y guardaro en e malketero. Esta operacidn extremadamente rapsda es la mejor

plmmmelmbo_
! 330 LN vigje, controle sk eltecho

dﬁwﬂwhcdomewruebseawhbmmmﬂ#mdmﬁqusm

durante el viaje controle con frecuendia la posicion y ka filacion de los esquis.

Para limitar la resistencia al viento del porta-esquis, coloque siempre las espatulas de los

esquis en la pane trasera.

Para reducir &l consumo, &l porta-esquis debe relirarse después de su uso.

Es importante guardar estas instrucciones de montaje para futuras utizaciones del

porta-esquis.

Eli » de estas |

INSTALACION

de uso exdme de responsabilidad al fabrcante.

Montee!Mademwlamydmhodeﬁp:mmmlabmadehmm

Fije los tomillos como se indica en la figura. Coloque los esquis (4) y blogy

de goma (5), que debe fijarse a la palanca de fiacidn (6). Con una hemamienta adecuada,
apriete las tuercas con una fuerza de unos 4 Nm.

GB -
Caution — Read before use

For safety reasons, carefully read the following rec ns before the ski
rack.

This ski rack is designed o camy one pair of downhill or cross-country skis weighing no mone
than 7 kg.

This ski rack is to be used only on roof bars measuring 4.5 x 2.8 cm.

Secure loads firmly and adequately,

Take care to protect the ski rack from impacts and other damage. Maintain the bars in good
condition.

Check the ski rack for any damage if it accidentaly falls.

Before assembly, clean and dry the surfaces that will be in contact with the bars.

Do not secure loads with elastc fastening devices (stretch cords, tensioners, efc.); the use of
straps is recommended.

Do not place any shims (rubber, plastic or other) between the clamp and the bar, Doing so may
affect the clamping sirength of the ski ack.

Do not exceed your vehicle's maximum load imit

The & must be securely t and checked regulary during each joumey.
Adding a ski rack to a vehide's roof affects driving performance and increases fuel
Drive even more siowly and carefully if road conditions are particularly dificult (gusty winds,
rain, bumpy roads and potholes, trucks).

Impertant: Follow the assemibly and use instructions.

Remove the ski rack once you have reached your destinaton. If you must park your vehic in
ant d area, we ] g the sk rack and stowing it in your boot. Doing
than a few mi p'wud&sihem- theft

Before starting your journey, always make sure that no part of the skis will come info contact
with the: roof of the vehicle. Wee recommend arranging the skis base to base before pladng
them on the rack. Likewise, frequently check that the skis are securely and property posiioned.
To reduce wind drag, always place the skis with their tips facing backoward,

To reduce fuel consumption, muﬂorﬂaﬁ:rme

ltis i that you retain these i for future

The manufacturer shal not be hedd iable if the above instructions are not followed.
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Fit the ski holder (1) and the clamp (2) on the bar of the roof rack (3).

Insert and tighten the screws as shown, Place the skis (4) on the holder. Pull the rubber sirap

{5) over the skis and engage it on one of the barbs on the catch (8). Using an appropriate tool,
tighten the: nuts to a torque of 4 N-m.
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